GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2016
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.03.2022

FINANCTAL INCENTIVISATION POLICY TO BOOST MSMEs

2016. SHRIKAPIL SIBAL:
SHRI G.C. CHANDRASHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered and the number of those shut down, annually from 2016 till date;

(b) whether Government has framed an enhanced financial incentivization policy to boost the MSMESs sector;
(c) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) the number of MSMEs currently functioning, and the number of those currently lying closed, by State/UT; and

(e) whether Government plans on providing employment, subsidies and financial compensation to persons affected by the closure of MSMEs due to the COVID-19 pandemic?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)
(a): The total number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered and shut down as per Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum (UAM) and Udyam Registration (UR) Portals till
15.03.2022 is at Annexure-1.

(b) & (¢): The Government has taken a number of measures for promotion, development, financial incentivisation and for enhancing the competitiveness of MSME sector. These inter alia include (1) Rs. 20,000 crore Subordinate Debt for MSMEs; (i1) Rs.3 lakh crores Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for Businesses, including MSMEs (subsequently been increased to Rs. 5 lakh crore, as announced in Budget 2022-23); (ii1) Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund; (iv) New Revised classification of MSMEs based on composite criteria of investment in Plant & Machinery or equipment and Tumnover; (v) No Global tenders for Government procurements upto Rs. 200 crore, etc.

(d): The State/UT-wise number of MSMEs currently functioning and the number of those shut down is at Annexure -11.

(¢): The economic package announced under Aatma Nirbhar Bharat Abhiyan was aimed at providing relief to MSMEs to overcome the adverse effect of COVID-19. In addition, the Government had announced following initiatives for MSMEs in the Budget 2022-23:-

(1) Udyam, e-Shram, NCS and ASEEM portals will be interlinked for credit facilitation, skilling and recruitment.

(11) Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) to be extended up to March 2023 and its guarantee cover to be expanded by Rs. 50,000 crore, with the additional amount being earmarked exclusively for the hospitality and related enterprises.

(111) Credit Guarantee Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) scheme to be revamped with required infusion of funds to facilitate additional credit of Rs. 2 lakh crore for MSEs and expand employment opportunities.

(1v) Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years.
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Annexure-1I

Annexure-1 referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2016 for answer on 21.03.2022

Financial Year Wise Total MSME Registered and Shut Down Under UAM &
UDYAM Registration Till 15/03/2022
UAM
FYy Total MSME Shut Down
2016-17 22,95, 797 0
2017-18 13,48,580 0
2018-19 18,40,973 0
2019-20 21,91,653 245
2020-21
( Till 9.89.602 155
30/06/2020)
Total:- 86,66,605 400
Udyam Registration
FY Total MSME Registered Shut Down
2021-22 48,70,313 5,737
2020-21
(01/07/2020) 28,46,025 175
Total:- 77,16,338 5,912
Report Dated:- 16/03/2022 02:45 PM
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Annexure-IT

Annexure-11 referred to in reply to part (d) of the Rajva Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2016 for

answer on 21.03.2022

State Wise Total MSME Functioning and Shut Down under Udyam Registration since inception till 15/03/2022

MSME
Sl No. State/ UT Registered Shut Down
(Functioning)
i ANDHRA PRADESH 2,02,751 106
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2,855 0
3 ASSAM 84,745 7
4 BIHAR 3,03.077 551
5 CHHATTISGARH 97.368 67
6 GOA 14,179 8
7 GUJARAT 6,25.437 513
8 HARYANA 2,72,736 149
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 37,320 10
10 JHARKHAND 1,22,594 121
i KARNATAKA 4,47.973 256
12 KERALA 1,83,910 129
13 MADHYA PRADESH 3,43,062 113
14 MAHARASHTRA 15,79,808 1,626
15 MANIPUR 23,758 0
16 MEGHALAYA 2,731 1
17 MIZORAM 4,024 |
18 NAGALAND 3,821 0
19 ODISHA 1,49,588 117
20 PUNJAB 2,69,042 193
21 RAJASTHAN 6,08.724 316
22 SIKKIM 2,025 0
23 TAMIL NADU 818,111 541
24 TELANGANA 2,50,470 127
25 TRIPURA 7.914 6
26 UTTAR PRADESH 6,09.855 494
27 UTTARAKHAND 69,705 32
28 WEST BENGAL 2,25,249 159
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
29 ISLANDS 4,639 8
30 CHANDIGARH 14,714 20
DADAR AND NAGAR
31 HAVELI 4,807 4
32 DAMAN AND DIU 2,263 3
33 DELHI 2,17,091 185
34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 95256 44
35 LADAKH 2,901 1
36 LAKSHADWEEP 227 0
37 PUDUCHERRY 11,608 4
Total:- 77,16,338 5,912
Report Dated:- 16/03/2022 02:45 PM
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